The Warrant exercise price is initially set at $10,000 per share of Series C Preferred Stock, subject to adjustment for certain events, such as stock splits, issuance of additional
shares as a dividend or otherwise. If the Warrant is exercised in full for cash, the Company would receive additional gross proceeds of approximately ninety nine million dollars
($99,000,000.00). The Company cannot predict when or if the Warrant will be exercised. It is possible that the Warrant may never be exercised.
 
Pursuant to the Securities Purchase Agreement, the Company agreed to submit to its stockholders a proposal to approve the issuance of shares of Common Stock issuable upon